44. Tasers and Related Products

Action:

- A. Approve a unit price, low-bid contract with TASER International, Inc. for the purchase of tasers and related products for the term of five years, and
- B. Authorize the City Manager to extend the contract for up to two additional, one-year terms with possible price adjustments as authorized by the contract.

Staff Resource(s): Marie Harris, Shared Services Major Michael Adams, Police

Explanation

- The Charlotte-Mecklenburg Police Department uses tasers to restrain violent individuals when alternative restraint tactics fail; or are reasonably likely to fail; and/or where it would be unsafe for officers to approach a subject to apply restraints.
 - A taser uses an electrical current to temporarily disrupt voluntary control of muscles causing short-term neuromuscular incapacitation.
- The Shared Services Procurement Management Division, on behalf of Police and the Charlotte Cooperative Purchasing Alliance, issued an Invitation to Bid for tasers and related products on October 17, 2013; one bid was received.
- The unit prices are set forth in the proposed contract, and are available upon request.
- Annual expenditures under the contract are estimated to be \$175,000.

Background

- The Alliance is a cooperative purchasing program established by Procurement with the specific purpose of reducing costs by leveraging aggregate purchasing volume to receive better pricing.
- Approximately five public entities have expressed interest in using this contract through the Alliance.

Charlotte Business INClusion

No SBE goal was set for this contract because there are no subcontracting opportunities (Part C: Section 2.4 of the SBO Policy).

Fundina

Police Operating Budget

January 13, 2014 43

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE TASERS AND RELATED PRODUCTS

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE TASERS AND RELATED PRODUCTS (this "Fifth Amendment") is made and entered into this 13th day of January 2019, by and between Axon Enterprise, Inc., a Delaware corporation doing business in North Carolina (the "Company"), and the City of Charlotte, a North Carolina municipal corporation (the "City").

Statement of Background and Intent

- A. The City of Charlotte and the Company entered into an Agreement for Tasers and Related Products dated January 13, 2014 (the "Contract") pursuant to which the Company agreed to provide Tasers and Related Products for the City of Charlotte.
- B. The parties amended the Contract to add and/or delete Products.
- C. The parties amended the Contract to add and/or delete Products and to incorporate unit price adjustments.
- D. The parties amended the Contract to incorporate unit price adjustments and to incorporate certain other changes, including a name change of the Company from TASER International, Inc. to Axon Enterprise, Inc.
- E. The parties amended the Contract to add and/or delete Products and Services, to incorporate unit price adjustments, and to incorporate certain other changes.
- F. The parties now desire to amend the Contract to extend the Term of the Contract by the first of two (2) one-year renewal terms and to incorporate certain other changes.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties hereby agree to the following:

AGREEMENT

- 1. The terms of the Contract are restated by and incorporated into this Fifth Amendment by reference.
- 2. Defined terms used in this Fifth Amendment shall have the same meaning as are assigned to such terms in the Contract.
- 3. This Fifth Amendment extends the Term of the Contract by the first of two (2) one-year renewal terms to expire on January 12, 2020.
- Except to the extent specifically provided above, this amendment shall not be interpreted or construed
 as waiving any rights, obligations, remedies, or claims the parties may otherwise have under the
 Contract.
- 5. In all other respects and except as modified herein, the terms of the Contract shall remain in force and effect.

[Signature Page Follows]

Contract #: 1400673 Amendment #: 5 Vendor #: 77420

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and understood each and every provision hereof, the parties have caused this Fifth Amendment to be executed as of the date first written above.

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.	CITY OF CHARLOTTE: CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE
PRINT NAME: PODERT Driscoll TITLE: UP, Assoc General Coursel	BY: abundent Hoge (signature) PRINT NAME: Sabnna Joy Hoge Title: Deputy City Marage
DATE: 1/31/19	DATE:
	CITY OF CHARLOTTE: INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT BY: (signature)
	PRINT NAME: Christee Gibson
	TITLE: Insurance Manager
	DATE:2/14/19



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 02/05/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DDES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY DR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPDRTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If

DDUCER n Risk Insurance Services West, Inc.	CONTACT NAME:						
penix AZ office	PHONE (A/C. No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 FAX (A/C. No.): (800) 363-0105	PHONE (A/C. No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 FAX (A/C. No.): (800) 363-0105					
55 East Camelback Rd. ite 700	E-MAIL ADDRESS:	_					
oenix AZ 85016 USA	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #					
URED	INSURER A: Lexington Insurance Company 19	9437					
on Enterprise, Inc.	INSURER 8:	, , , , ,					
800 N. 85th Street ottsdale AZ 85255 USA	INSURER C:						
	INSURER D:						
	INSURER E:						
	INSURER F:						
OVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUM							
NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEI CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE IN EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMIT	Lillito Silowii ale a	HICH THIS IE TERMS,					
R TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDUSUBR	POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS						
GL e	2/605 02/01/2019 02/01/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE \$1	10,000,000					
	Applies per policy terms & conditions PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	Excluded					
X see Prod Liab info atl'd	MED EXP (Any one person)	Included					
	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	Included					
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: X POLICY PRO- LOC		10,000,000					
	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	Excluded					
OTHER: XC] PrDd/CDmp Ops AUTOMDBILE LIABILITY	Per Occ SIR COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	1,000,000					
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	(Ea accident)						
ANY AUTO	BODILY INJURY (Per person)						
OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)						
HIRED AUTDS NON-OWNED DNLY AUTOS ONLY	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)						
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	EACH OCCURRENCE	,					
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	AGGREGATE						
DEO RETENTION							
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	PER OTH- STATUTE FR						
ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE T./ N OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT						
(Mandatory in NH)	E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE						
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT						
SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 161, Add	itional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required}						
: Contract No. 2017000987, Vendor Number: 774	20. Certificate Holder is included as Additional Insured in accordance	with the					
licy provisions of the general liability polic	y.						
ERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION						
ERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFOR EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WILL PROVISIONS.	RE THE					
City of charlotte	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						
600 East Fourth Street, CMGC 9th Floor	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						
Charlotte NC 28202 USA	Son Risk Insurance Services West, Inc.						

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000007117

LOC#:



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page _ of

	ADDITIONAL		AINING GOILEDGEE	
AGENCY			NAMED INSURED	
Aon Risk Insura	unce Services West, Inc.		Axon Enterprise, Inc.	
POLICY NUMBER]	
See Certificate	Number: 570075011634			
CARRIER		NAIC CODE		
See Certificate	Number: 570075011634		EFFECTIVE DATE:	

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACDRD FORM, FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance					
Products Liability Schedule					
Products/Completed Operations Coverage 2/1/2019 - 2/1/2020:					
Policy #034064091 Lexington Insurance Company Claims Made Coverage Form \$10,000,000 Each Occurrence Limit \$10,000,000 Products/Completed Operations Aggregate Limit \$ 5,000,000 Per Claim Self Insured Retention					
Policy #034064092 Lexington Insurance Company Occurrence Coverage Form \$10,000,000 Each Occurrence Limit \$10,000,000 Products/Completed Operations Aggregate Limit \$ 5,000,000 Per Occurrence Self Insured Retention					

ACORE	

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 2/8/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE DF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:						
Aon Risk Insurance Services West, Inc. Phoenix AZ Office 2555 East Camelback Rd. Suite 700 Phoenix AZ 85016 USA		800) 363-0105					
	E-MAIL ADDRESS:						
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #					
NSURED	INSURERA: Hartford Fire Insurance Co.	19682					
Axon Enterprise, Inc. 17800 N. 85th street Scottsdale AZ 85255 USA	INSURERB: Twin City Fire Insurance Compan	y 29459					
	INSURER C:						
	INSURER D;	INSURER D;					
	INSURER E:						
	INSURER F:						
COVEDAGES	DTIFICATE NUMBER - F20070470700						

OUTLINAGED	CENTIFICATE NUMBER: 5700/34/6/29	REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIEV TO	AT THE POLICIES OF INCHDANCE LICTED BELOWING BEEN	ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD.
INDICATED MODALITHA	IN THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN	1550ED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD.
INDICATED, NOTWITHS	STANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY O	CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH DESPECT TO WILLOW THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE	ISSUED OR MAY DEPTAIN THE INCUDANCE AFFORDED BY THE	HE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EVOLUDIONE MAID OC	IDITIONS OF SHOULD HOUSE LIMITS SUCKEMENT AND BEEN B	1E POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.

INS R	INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADOLL SUBR NOW POLICY NUMBER (MMDD) TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD W/D POLICY NUMBER (MMDD) TYPE OF INSURANCE INS						
LTR		INSE	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)
							MED EXP (Any one person)
İ							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	l					GENERAL AGGREGATE
	POLICY JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG
Α		<u> </u>		50 1151 - 5000		<u> </u>	
l^	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			59 UEN FN6060	09/30/2018	09/30/2019	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$1,000,000
	X ANYAUTO					ļ	BODILY INJURY (Per person)
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
	X HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY	!					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)
<u> </u>		_					
ĺ	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		!				EACH OCCURRENCE
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE
L	DED RETENTION	ĺ					
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N.			59WEACOS6D	09/27/2018	09/27/2019	X PER OTH-
	ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE N	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000
l	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000
<u> </u>	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. OISEASE-POLICY LIMIT \$1,000,000
ļ	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. OISEASE-POLICY LIMIT \$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: City of Charlotte's Contract Number: 1400673. City of Charlotte is included as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the Automobile Liability policy. Auto liability evidenced herein is primary to other insurance available to an Additional Insured, but only in accordance with the policy's provisions. A waiver of Subrogation is granted in favor of Certificate Holder in accordance with the policy provisions of the auto liability and workers compensation policies.

CERTIFICATE	HOLDER
-------------	--------

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABDVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Aon Rick Insurance Services West, Inc.

City of Charlotte 600 East Fourth Street Charlott NC 28202 USA